Item 5. Other Information
Item 6. Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K

SIGNATURES
CERTIFICATIONS
EXHIBIT INDEX
EXHIBIT 18.1
EXHIBIT 99.1

Table of Contents

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY

INDEX

PART I.  FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.  Financial Statements
  Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheets at September 30, 2002 and December 31, 2001.  1

  Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations for the three and nine months ended
September 30, 2002 and 2001.  2

Consolidated Condensed Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended
September 30, 2002 and 2001  3

  Consolidated Condensed Statement of Shareholders’ Equity for the nine months ended
September 30, 2002  4

  Notes to Consolidated Condensed Financial Statements  5
Item 2.  Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations  18
Item 3.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk  41
Item 4.  Controls and Procedures  43

PART II.  OTHER INFORMATION
Item 1.  Legal Proceedings  44
Item 2.  Changes in Securities and Use of Proceeds  45
Item 3.  Defaults Upon Senior Securities  45
Item 4.  Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders  45
Item 5.  Other Information  45
Item 6.  Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K  46

Table of Contents

PART I.   FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.   Financial Statements

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

September 30, December 31,

2002 2001

ASSETS
Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 97,329  $ 84,263
 Marketable securities   7,000   6,422
 Accounts receivable, net   103,324   48,653
 Inventories, net   128,473   167,760
 Deferred taxes   22,658   27,266
 Other current assets   8,216   20,327

  Total current assets   367,000   354,691
Property, plant and equipment, net   173,902   133,250
Intangible assets, net   103,464   104,467
Deferred taxes   19,334   20,282
Goodwill   17,733   16,846
Other assets   17,385   18,066

  $ 698,818  $ 647,602

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 61,175  $ 38,261
 Accrued employee compensation and benefits   26,384   25,301
 Accrued warranty expense   14,833   34,864
 Note payable, current portion   2,959   2,374
 Income taxes payable   12,658   1,074

  Total current liabilities   118,009   101,874
Long-term liabilities:
 Deferred compensation   6,750   8,297
 Energy derivative valuation account   19,922   19,922
 Note payable, net of current portion   811   3,160
Commitments and contingencies (Note 9)
Shareholders’ equity:

 Preferred Stock, $.01 par value, 3,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2002 and December 31, 2001   —   —

Common Stock, $.01 par value, 240,000,000 shares authorized, 83,562,927 and
82,694,173 issued at September 30, 2002 and December 31, 2001,
respectively   836   827

 Additional paid-in capital   342,023   419,541
 Unearned compensation   (61)   (211)
 Retained earnings   449,632   388,609
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (4,478)   (4,399)

Less: Grantor Stock Trust held at market value, 10,262,723 shares and

10,764,690 shares at September 30, 2002 and December 31, 2001,
respectively

(106,732)

(206,144)

Less: Common Stock held in treasury, at cost, 7,575,478 shares and

4,939,000 shares at September 30, 2002 and December 31, 2001, respectively   (127,894)   (83,874)

  Total shareholders’ equity   553,326   514,349

  $ 698,818  $ 647,602

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

1

Table of Contents

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share data)

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended

September 30, September 30,

2002 2001 2002 2001

Net sales  $160,981   100%  $195,848   100%  $669,543   100%  $710,868   100%
Cost of goods sold (Note 3)   81,371   51%   100,824   51%   324,012   48%   347,001   49%

  Gross profit   79,610   49%   95,024   49%   345,531   52%   363,867   51%
Operating expenses:
 Selling   47,658   30%   45,281   23%   159,824   24%   152,658   21%
 General and administrative   12,467   8%   17,473   9%   40,875   6%   57,909   8%
 Research and development   8,202   5%   8,025   4%   24,529   4%   25,402   4%

  Total operating expenses   68,327   42%   70,779   36%   225,228   34%   235,969   33%

Income from operations   11,283   7%   24,245   12%   120,303   18%   127,898   18%
Other income (expense), net   (749)   (12,708)   782   (15,335)

Income before provision for income

taxes   10,534   7%   11,537   6%   121,085   18%   112,563   16%
Provision for income taxes   3,347   5,018   46,062   44,994

Net income  $ 7,187   4%  $ 6,519   3%  $ 75,023   11%  $ 67,569   10%

Earnings per common share:
 Basic  $ 0.11   $ 0.09   $ 1.12   $ 0.96
 Diluted  $ 0.11   $ 0.09   $ 1.11   $ 0.92
Weighted-average shares outstanding:
 Basic   65,822   69,744   66,691   70,365
 Diluted   66,356   72,611   67,623   73,231

Dividends paid per share  $ 0.07   $ 0.07   $ 0.21   $ 0.21

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

2

Table of Contents

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY

CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

Nine Months Ended

September 30,

2002 2001

Cash flows from operating activities:
 Net income  $ 75,023  $ 67,569

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating

activities:
  Depreciation and amortization   27,622   27,595
  Loss on disposal of assets   1,202   1,827
  Loss on purchase of leased equipment   2,318   —
  Non-cash compensation   268   355
  Tax benefit from exercise of stock options   5,054   13,844
  Net non-cash energy derivative losses   —   19,922
  Net non-cash foreign currency hedging gains   (4,051)   (4,418)
  Net gains from sale of marketable securities   (35)   (755)
  Deferred taxes   8,204   7,950
  Changes in assets and liabilities, net of effects from acquisitions:
   Accounts receivable, net   (49,504)   (44,052)
   Inventories, net   43,702   (12,593)
   Other assets   13,785   1,303
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   13,101   9,549
   Accrued employee compensation and benefits   938   10,899
   Accrued warranty expense   (20,031)   (3,184)
   Income taxes payable   11,200   5,138
   Other liabilities   (1,548)   (7,123)

 Net cash provided by operating activities   127,248   93,826

Cash flows from investing activities:
 Capital expenditures   (70,701)   (24,657)
 Net investments in marketable securities   (543)   (62,368)
 Cash paid for investments   (2,000)   —
 Proceeds from sales of property and equipment   862   4,629
 Business acquisitions, net of cash acquired   —   (1,541)

 Net cash used in investing activities   (72,382)   (83,937)

Cash flows from financing activities:
 Issuance of common stock   16,731   46,934
 Dividends paid, net   (14,000)   (14,775)
 Acquisition of treasury stock   (44,020)   (99,922)
 Payments on note payable   (1,764)   (973)

 Net cash used in financing activities   (43,053)   (68,736)